
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4267
ANSWERED ON:18.12.2014
RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECTS IN ODISHA
Tarai Smt. Rita

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of projects of the Ministry currently undertaken in the State of Odisha in the field of New and Renewable Energy which are being implemented with the help of multilateral agencies like World Bank, Asian Development Bank etc.;

(b) the details of break-up of PPP projects, sectors and investments so far undertaken in the State in the field of New and Renewable
Energy sector;

(c) whether any special incentives are being provided to such projects; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH
GOYAL)

(a)&(b): The details of projects of the Ministry of New and Renewable Energy currently undertaken in the State of Odisha in the field of New and Renewable Energy which are being implemented with the help of multilateral agencies are as given below:-

(i) "Capacity Building of State Nodal Agencies & Other Key Stakeholders for Promoting Renewable Energy Technology based Off-grid Solutions for Electrification in Rural and Remote Areas" under the Project on 'Scaling up Deployment of Renewable Energy Technology for Promoting Innovative Business Models' is being implemented by the assistance of the World Bank in eight States viz Assam, Bihar, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Meghalaya, Odisha, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal.

(i i ) A project on "Increasing Access to Renewable Energy for Micro-Enterprises in Rural India" is being implemented by the assistance of the United Nation Development Programme (UNDP) in the States of Assam, Madhya Pradesh and Odisha.

(iii) A detailed project report on Dedicated Energy Plantation on Wastelands is being prepared in the district of Nayagarh in Odisha under the MNRE- UNDP project on "Removal of Barriers for Scaling up of Biomass Power in India". The assignment is being implemented by Development Enviroenergy Services Ltd., New Delhi.

(c)&(d): The details various incentives being provided by Ministry of New and Renewable energy (MNRE) under various renewable energy programmes including PPP projects are given in Annexure.
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